

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BOSTON
UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR ANTIRACIST
RESEARCH AND PROFESSOR ATIBA R.
ELLIS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SIGMUND S. WISSNER-GROSS	REBECCA MACDOWELL LECAROZ
JESSICA N. MEYERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BROWN RUDNICK LLP	JESSICA T. LU
Seven Times Square	JOHANNA P. FAY
New York, New York 10036	BROWN RUDNICK LLP
(212) 209-4800	One Financial Center, 18 th Floor
	Boston, Massachusetts 02110
	(617) 856-8200
	rlecaroz@brownrudnick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

316486



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
The Boston University Center for Antiracist Research.....	1
Professor Atiba Ellis.....	1
Interests of <i>Amici</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A HEALTHY SYSTEM OF CHECKS AND BALANCES IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT AGAINST THE DISENFRANCHISEMENT OF BLACK VOTERS.....	5
a. State Judicial Review Provides Critical Protection Against Racialized Voter Suppression.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. Petitioners’ Truncated History of Voting Rights in North Carolina Obscures the Extent to Which the Independent State Legislature Theory Will Disenfranchise Black Voters	9
<i>i. Courts Have Played a Key Role in Overseeing Legislative Districting in North Carolina</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>ii. Judicial Oversight Has Also Been Necessary in Countering Other Racialized Voter Suppression Tactics</i>	<i>15</i>
II. THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY CHECKS ITS OWN POWER TO ENACT REDISTRICTING PLANS WITH JUDICIAL REVIEW	18
a. North Carolina Has Historically Used Judicial Review to Ensure the Constitutionality and Validity of its Redistricting Plans	18
b. The <i>Stephenson</i> Cases Prompted the General Assembly to Enact Legislation Codifying Judicial Review of Redistricting Plans	20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. NORTH CAROLINA’S METHOD FOR ADDRESSING GERRYMANDERING IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>RUCHO</i> AND PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM.....	22
a. North Carolina’s Method for Addressing Partisan Gerrymandering is Consistent with this Court’s Decision in <i>Rucho</i>	22
b. A Holding that the ISLT Bars North Carolina’s Response to Partisan Gerrymandering Would Be Highly Disruptive to the Federalist System of Government.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787).....	2, 5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	8
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 56 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)	12, 13, 15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	12
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d sub nom. North Carolina v.</i> <i>Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Drum v. Seawell</i> , 271 F. Supp. 193 (M.D.N.C. 1967).....	18
<i>Dunston v. Scott</i> , 336 F. Supp. 206 (E.D.N.C. 1972).....	18
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903).....	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , Final Judgment and Order, No. 18-cvs-15292 (N.C. Super. Sept. 17, 2021)	16
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 5
<i>NC NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	16
<i>NC NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	18
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	3, 6-7, 8
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2002)	4, 18, 19
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 595 S.E.2d 112 (N.C. 2004)	4, 19, 20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	11, 18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	3, 6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § II	22
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § IV	17
U.S. Const. Amend. I	22
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	6, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	6, 7
<i>1898 Wilmington Race Riot Report</i> , 1898 Wilmington Race Riot Commission, May 31, 2006, < https://www.ncdcr.gov/learn/ history-and-archives-education/1898- wilmington-race-riot-commission >	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2003 N.C. Session Law 434	4, 20
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301-10314.....	2
52 U.S.C. §§ 10501-10508	2
Atiba R. Ellis, <i>The Voting Rights Paradox: Ideology and Incompleteness of American Democratic Practice</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. 1553 (2021)	6, 7, 8
Atiba R. Ellis, <i>When Political Domination Becomes Racial Discrimination: NAACP v. McCrory and the Inextricable Problem of Race in Politics</i> , 68 S.C. L. REV. 517 (2017)	14, 17
Brief of NC NAACP <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants North Carolina League of Conservation Voters, Inc. et al., Common Cause. . . .	9
Caitlin Swain, <i>Why the South Matters Now: The Voting Rights Act, North Carolina, and the Long Southern Strategy</i> , 12 DUKE J. CONST. LAW & PUB. POL'Y 211 (2017).....	10, 15
Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State Legislature Theory, Federal Courts, and State Law</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. (forthcoming in 2023) . .	24 ,25
Colo. Const., Art. V, § 44.	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Colo. Const., Art. V, § 46.	23
DERRICK BELL, <i>RACE, RACISM, AND AMERICAN LAW</i> § 6.1 (6th ed. 2008).	6
Expert Report of James L. Leloudis II (Dec. 23, 2021).	11, 14
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, § 2(b)(1), 120 Stat. 577)	8
Fla. Const., Art. III, § 20(a).	23
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 ST. MARY'S L.J. 445 (2022)	5, 6
John Kuk, Zoltan Hajnal and Nazita Lajevardi, <i>A disproportionate burden: strict voter identification laws and minority turnout</i> , <i>Politics, Groups and Identities</i> 2022, Vol. 10, No. 1, June 4, 2020	15
Joshua S. Sellers, <i>Election Law and White Identity Politics</i> , 87 FORDHAM L. REV. 1515 (2019)	14
Mich. Const., Art. IV, § 6	23
Michael J. Pitts, <i>What Has Twenty-Five</i>	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Years of Racial Gerrymandering Doctrine Achieved?</i> , 9 UC IRVINE L. REV. 229 (2018)	18
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Using the Voting Rights Act to Discriminate: North Carolina’s Use of Racial Gerrymanders, Two Racial Quotas, Safe Harbors, Shields, and Inoculations to Undermine Multiracial Coalitions and Black Political Power</i> , 51 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 421 (2016)	10
Mo. Const., Art. III, § 3	23
N.C. Const. art. II, § 3	19
N.C. Const. art. II, § 5	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3	4, 20, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1)	4, 20
North Carolina Bill Summary, 2003 Ex. Sess. H.B. 3	19
Rebecca Harper, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) (No. 413PA21)	9, 11, 12
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Democracy, Anti-Democracy, and the Canon</i> , 17 Const. Comment. 295 (2000)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Race or Party?: How Courts Should Think About Republican Efforts to Make It Harder to Vote in North Carolina and Elsewhere</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 58 (2014)	10
Seth Warren Whitaker, <i>State Redistricting Law: Stephenson v. Bartlett and the Judicial Promotion of Electoral Competition</i> , 91 VA. L. REV. 203 (2005)	21, 24
